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Questions covered in this edition:

 How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is ruled by the will of the
people?

* How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general elections in my country are free
and fair?



SECTION 1: SURVEY
DEMOGRAPHICS




Survey Demographics for Current Report

Sample Size and number of countries
covered:
Democracy And Popular Sovereignty question
n=44,168 in 43 countries
Election transparency question n=42,756 in
42 countries

Gender Profile of “2 e
Global Sample - -

Females: 51% Males: 49%

35-54 years: 37%

Age Profile of ®
Global Sample ®/ \®

Under 34

years: 34% 55+ years: 29%

2 &

Religious Profile of

Employment Profile of

Global Sample

Education Profile of

Global Sample

Global Sample

Christian: 47%
Muslim: 21%

Hindu: 2%

All other religions: 8%
No religion: 16%

Low: 13%
v Medium: 44%

High: 42%

Low: No education/only basic
education / Completed primary

Medium: Completed secondary

school
Working full: 48%
Working Part-time: 10%
Unemployed: 7%
Student: 6%
Housewife: 10%
Retired/Disabled: 15%
Others: 1%

High: Completed High level
education (University) /
Completed Higher level of
education (Masters, PHD, etc.)
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SECTION 2: PERCEPTIONS
ABOUT DEMOCRACY

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is
ruled by the will of the people




Table / Figure #1.1 Dy ioNit
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT DEMOCRACY

2.1 GLOBAL PICTURE
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is ruled by the will of the people

AGREE (STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE): 46% DISAGREE (STRONGLY DISAGREE + DISAGREE): 49%
GLoBAL INDEX (AGREE minus DISAGREE): -4%

2024

m Strongly agree
Agree
“", = Disagree
= Strongly disagree

DK/NR




Table / Figure # 1.2 NTER ‘
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT DEMOCRACY fed 1947

2.2 A NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is ruled by the will of the people
(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

Strongly . Strongly Strongly A . Strongly
gree Disagree X DK/NR | NET Score
agree Agree | Disagree disagree DK/NR |NET Score e G
21

Global average 14%  32%  29% 20% 5%  -4% LEED G — — e )
2 Kazakhst 6% 17% 31% 39% 6% -4T%
1 Argentina 36%  23%  17% 14%  10%  27% azakhstan ° ° ° 0 ° °
23 Kenya 18% 20% 19% 43% 0% -24%
2 Armenia 21%  17%  19% 40% 3%  -22%
24 Republic of Korea 2% 30% 42% 26% 0% -36%
3 Austria 7%  31%  31% 27% 4%  -19%
25 Kosovo 25% 36% 28% 7% 4% 25%
[o) 0, 0, 0, o) 0,
4 Bangladesh 2% 65% 22% 1% 11% 44% 2 Latvia 1% 13% 43% 36% 7% -65%
Bosnia and
5 HZ?:;agscina 3% 7% 53% 35% 3%  -78% 27 Lithuania 4% 31% 42% 14% 9% -21%
6 Bulgaria 204 11% 34% 46% 7% -67% 28 Malaysia 13% 53% 22% 5% 7% 39%
8 GOl 17%  17%  23% 2% 1%  -31% 0 MOGEY o e e P o o
31 Pakist 15% 24% 26% 30% 6% 17%
9 Denmark 7%  46%  30% 5%  11%  17% axistan 0 0 0 0 0 °
32 Peru 5% 33% 46% 12% 4% -20%
10 Ecuador 17%  35%  35% 1% 3% 7%
5 Philippines 10% 55% 25% 7% 2% 33%
11 Estonia 2%  23%  39% 32% 5%  -47%
34 Poland 3% 27% 36% 21%  13%  -26%
12 Finland 17%  55%  16% 4% 7%  52% i portugal 15% 29% a5% 6% 2% 0%
H 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, -0,
= SRl i I 2 | S e 36 Russian Federation 8% 26% 36% 2506 5%  -28%
14 Germany 10%  29%  28% 29% 4% -17% 37 Serbia 7% 16% 27% 39%  10%  -43%
15 India 42% 22% 19% 10% 7% 36% 38 Spain 14% 2506 26% 31% 3% -18%
16 Indonesia 23% 47% 21% 4% 4% 45% 39 Sweden 9% 53% 23% 12% 2% 27%
17 Iran 18%  41%  27% 11% 3%  21% 40 Switzerland 17% 529% 20% 8% 3% 40%
18 Iraq 31%  19%  17% 33% 2% 0% 41 Ukraine 12% 28% 37% 21% 2% 17%
19 Israel 24% 24% 27% 17% 7% 3% 42 United Kingdom 13% 32% 31% 18% 7% -3%
20 ftaly 5% 2% 3% 519 1% % 43 United States 13% 30% 30% 20% 7% 7%
10

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible



Table / Figure # 1.3 INTERNATIONAL
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT DEMOCRACY

2.3 REGIONAL PERSPECTIVE
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is ruled by the will of the people

(REGIONAL BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

NET = AGREE [STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE] MINUS DISAGREE [DISAGREE + STRONGLY DISAGREE]

EASTERN

EUROPE
WESTERN NORTH
EUROPE WEST ASIA EAST ASIA
NORTH
AMERICA
(only USAis
represented) i

ARAB
WORLD SOUTH ASIA

AFRICA
REGION

(only Kenya is
represented)

SOUTH EAST
ASIA

North America: United States
Latin America: Argentina, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico and Peru
Western Europe: Austria, Denmark, Finland, Germany, Italy, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom
Eastern Europe: Armenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Estonia, Georgia, Kosovo, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Russian Federation, Serbia & Ukraine
Africa Region: Kenya
Arab World: Iraq, Israel and Saudi Arabia
West Asia: Azerbaijan, Iran, Kazakhstan and Pakistan
South Asia: Bangladesh, India.

South East Asia: Indonesia, Malaysia and Philippines 11

North East Asia: China, Japan and South Korea



Table / Figure # 1.4 SRR
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT DEMOCRACY
2.4 GLOBAL DEMOGRAPHICS
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - My country is ruled by the will of the people

(DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

1. GENDER NET = AGREE [STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE] MINUS DISAGREE [DISAGREE + STRONGLY DISAGREE]
Under 34 35-54 55+
5%

Low Medium High

@ 9 e 2. EDUCATION

= ®
®-®

3. AGE

Females: -6% Males: -1%

-7%
-9%
-9%
4. RELIGION
Al other 5. AVERAGE NATIONAL INCOME 6. EMPLOYMENT STATUS
e . . . e ) L -Middle | U -Middle-1 High-I °
Christian Muslim Hindu Rellglons No Rellglon E?:‘;v:;mi;s(;l,g;:n:: E:::;miles(:m;;zn:: Econor:fies?g:,‘:OSor
34% $4,255) $13,205) more) Student; 14%

EE
:

%
-5%
i
|
- -1% -2% Working Part-time; 0% m "

Housewife; -4%
-9% Working full (include

self-employed); -5% Retired/Disabled; -6%

Unemployed; -12% 12



SECTION 3: PERCEPTIONS
ABOUT FAIRNESS OF

ELECTIONS

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general
elections in my country are free and fair




Table/Figure: 2.1 e —— 55

PERCEPTIONS ABOUT FAIRNESS OF ELECTIONS
3.1 GLOBAL PICTURE

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general elections in my country are free and fair

AGREE (STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE): 59% DISAGREE (STRONGLY DISAGREE + DISAGREE): 36%
GLoBAL INDEX (AGREE minvus DISAGREE): 22%

2024

= Strongly agree
Agree

‘ m Disagree

= Strongly disagree

DK/NR

37%

14
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12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

Global
average

Argentina
Armenia
Austria

Bangladesh

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Bulgaria
China
Colombia
Denmark
Ecuador
Estonia
Finland
Georgia
Germany
India
Indonesia
Iran

Iraq

Italy

Japan

22%

36%

27%

30%
1%

2%

2%
51%
18%
40%
15%
20%
44%
30%
31%
50%
28%
24%
20%

8%

5%

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general elections in my country are free and fair

37%

38%
19%
40%
31%

12%

17%
39%
24%
44%
36%
36%
47%
25%
38%
19%
53%
42%
17%
52%
41%

Slightly

disagree

22%

13%
14%
15%
48%

56%

32%
5%
27%
8%
38%
22%
5%
21%
16%
15%
12%
22%
23%
29%
27%

PERCEPTIONS ABOU

Strongly
disagree

15%
4%
35%
12%
12%

27%

35%
3%
30%
1%
9%
15%
1%
20%
11%
8%
3%
9%
39%
9%
14%

DK/NR

5%
8%
4%
3%
8%

3%

14%
1%
1%
6%
2%
6%
3%
4%
4%
8%
4%
3%
1%
2%

13%

Table/F

22%

57%
-2%

42%

-27%

-69%

-48%
83%
-14%
75%
4%
19%
85%
15%
41%
46%
65%
35%
-26%
21%
5%

?

ure: 2.2

FAIRNESS OF ELECTIONS
3.2 NATIONAL PERSPECTIVE

(Countries presented in alphabetical order)

21
22
23

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39
40
4

42

Kazakhstan
Kenya

Republic of
Korea
Kosovo

Latvia
Lithuania
Malaysia
Mexico
Norway
Pakistan
Peru
Philippines
Poland
Portugal

Russian
Federation
Serbia

Spain
Sweden
Switzerland
Ukraine

United
Kingdom
United
States

Minor deviations due to rounding are possible

Strongly agree] Slightly agree

7%
16%
7%
29%
9%
13%
13%
14%
42%
14%
3%
11%
10%
32%
21%
9%
27%
64%
31%
14%

24%

13%

27%
17%

48%

50%
37%
51%
54%
46%
46%
17%
33%
46%
50%
53%

40%

18%
35%
26%
48%
42%

46%

47%

Slightly

disagree

26%
19%

33%

15%
26%
21%
21%
27%
7%
30%
51%
32%
17%
12%

19%

21%
20%
6%
13%
29%

15%

19%

Strongly
disagree

32%
47%
12%
3%
17%
8%
6%
11%
1%
28%
11%
9%
9%
1%
16%

40%
13%
4%
6%
13%
9%

11%

Jounded 1947

..
8% -25%
1% -33%
0% 11%
3% 60%
10% 3%
6% 35%
6% 40%
3% 22%
3% 80%
10% -28%
3% -26%
2% 16%
13% 34%
2% 72%
4% 26%
12% -35%
4% 29%
1% 79%
3% 60%
2% 14%
6% 46%
11% 30%
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Table/Figure: 2.3
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT FAIRNESS OF ELECTIONS
3.3 REGIONAL PERSPECTIVE
(REGIONAL BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY )

How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general elections in my country are free and fair

NET = AGREE [STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE] MINUS DISAGREE [DISAGREE + STRONGLY DISAGREE]

58% EASTERN

EUROPE

NORTH
EAST ASIA

WESTERN
NORTH EUROPE

AMERICA
(only USAis
represented)

WEST ASIA

SOUTH ASIA

AFRICA
REGION

(only Kenya is
represented)

SOUTH EAST
ASIA

LATIN
AMERICA

North America: United States
Latin America: Argentina, Colombia, Ecuador, Mexico and Peru
Western Europe: Austria, Denmark, Finland, Germany, Italy, Norway, Portugal, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland and United Kingdom
Eastern Europe: Armenia, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Bulgaria, Estonia, Georgia, Kosovo, Latvia, Lithuania, Poland, Russian Federation, Serbia & Ukraine
Africa Region: Kenya
Arab World: Iraq, Israel and Saudi Arabia
West Asia: Azerbaijan, Iran, Kazakhstan and Pakistan
South Asia: Bangladesh, India.
South East Asia: Indonesia, Malaysia and Philippines
North East Asia: China, Japan and South Korea

Jounded 1947

16



Table/Figure: 2.4 | ‘ I TERNTTON AL
PERCEPTIONS ABOUT FAIRNESS OF ELECTIONS '
3.4 GLOBAL DEMOGRAPHICS

(DEMOGRAPHIC BREAKDOWN DATA — NET FIGURES ONLY)
How strongly do you agree or disagree with the statements? - In general elections in my country are free and fair

NET = AGREE [STRONGLY AGREE + AGREE] MINUS DISAGREE [DISAGREE + STRONGLY DISAGREE]

1. GENDER
@ 2. EDUCATION 7/ 3. AGE

@
dah A 19% 205
20%

16%
Females: 20% Males: 25%

Low Medium High Under 34 35-54
4. RELIGION
d 0 d 5. AVERAGE NATIONAL INCOME
42% E
43%
i 40% 6. EMPLOYMENT STATUS EE
28% 35%
20% 29%
4% 24%
17%
7% .
Christian Muslim Hindu All other No Religion Lower-Middle Income Upper-Middle-Income High-Income - -
.. Economies ($1,086 to Economies ($4,256 to Economies ($13,205 or Working full Working Part- Unemployed Student Housewife Retired/Disabled
Religions $4,255) $13,205) more) (include self- time
employed)

17



s there a relationship between being ruled by the
will of people (g6.1) and Opinion on fairness of

elections (Q6.2).
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Scatter Plot of Net Agreement Scores with Quadrant Counts
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Net Agreement Score for Q6.1: ‘My country is ruled by the will of the people'
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